Earnings per share is calculated in accordance with IAS 33. The
DEUTZ Group calculates basic earnings per share by dividing
the net income attributable to its shares by the weighted average
 number of shares outstanding.

There were no dilutive effects in 2014 or 2013.

2014 2013

€ thousand/shares in thousands

Net income 21,163 36,404

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding 120,862 120,862

Earnings per share (€) 0.18 0.30

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF
 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

9.  OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income comprises the elements of the
statement of comprehensive income not reported in the income
statement. The taxes resulting from other comprehensive income
are shown in the following table:

To our shareholders
Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements Miscellaneous

Combined
management report

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

81

Notes to the income statement

Notes to the statement of
comprehensive income

Notes to the balance sheet

2014 2013

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

€ million

Amounts that will not be reclassified to the
income statement in the future –26.6 8.5 –18.1 4.7 –1.5 3.2

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans –26.6 8.5 –18.1 4.7 –1.5 3.2

Amounts that will be reclassified to the
income statement in the future if specific
conditions are met 12.6 0.8 13.4 –5.5 – –5.5

Currency translation differences 15.1 – 15.1 –5.8 – –5.8

Effective portion of change in fair value
from cash flow hedges –2.5 0.8 –1.7 0.1 – 0.1

Change in fair value of available-for-sale
financial instruments – – – 0.2 – 0.2

Other comprehensive income –14.0 9.3 –4.7 –0.8 –1.5 –2.3

In 2014, gains of €1.0 million on cash flow hedges (2013: €0.8 mil-
lion) recognised in other comprehensive income during the year
(prior to the inclusion of deferred taxes) were reclassified to other
operating income or other operating expenses in the consolidated
income statement.

NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Gross figures

[…]

Impact on
equity

€ million

USD 89.8 9.1 56.4 –6.2

2013
Notional
amounts

Impact on
net income

Notional
amounts

Impact on
equity

€ million

USD 35.1 4.8 – –

To our shareholders
Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements Miscellaneous

Combined
management report

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

99

Other information

Interest-rate risk and sensitivity analysis
The DEUTZ Group is exposed to risk from interest rate changes,
primarily in relation to floating-rate loans and other debt. As at
31 December 2014, there were no loans or other debt exposed
to interest-rate risk. The floating-rate loan outstanding on the bal-
ance sheet date was hedged using interest-rate swaps that form
part of an effective cash flow hedge. Because hedging trans-
actions are measured at fair value, changes in interest rates have
an impact on the hedging reserve in other comprehensive income.
The following table shows the impact of the interest-rate swaps
on other comprehensive income if market interest rates rise or
fall by 100 basis points.

Interest rates rise by 100 basis points

2014
Notional
amounts

Impact on
equity

€ million 41.4 1.1

2013
Notional
amounts

Impact on
equity

€ million 45.0 1.7

Interest rates fall by 100 basis points

2014
Notional
amounts

Impact on
equity

€ million 41.4 –1.1

2013
Notional
amounts

Impact on
equity

€ million 45.0 –1.7

Capital management
The DEUTZ Group manages its capital with the primary objective
of supporting business operations and ensuring the continued
existence of the Company as a going concern over the long term.
A healthy financial structure is necessary to assure the required
flexibility in the provision of financial resources. At present, no
credit rating has been set for DEUTZ. However, the DEUTZ Group
is endeavouring to achieve a balance-sheet structure that meets
the requirements for an investment-grade rating. Capital manage-
ment therefore extends to both equity and debt.

DEUTZ is not subject to capital requirements under its statutes.